Dear Editor Vineeta Bajaj,

Thank you for your comments concerning our manuscript and for helping us to solve our questions in a timely manner. Your suggestion is of great help to improve the quality of our manuscript. We have studied the comments carefully and have modified the manuscript appropriately which we hope to meet with approval. 

[bookmark: _Hlk64849985]What is appended to this letter is our point-by-point response to the comments. To distinguish my answers and your comments easily, I highlighted all of my responses in red in our revised manuscript while keeping your comments in black.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

I am looking forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely,
[bookmark: OLE_LINK6][bookmark: OLE_LINK7]
Tao Li M.D., PhD on behalf of all authors
Phone: +86-13724865499 (mobile)
E-mail: litao2@mail.sysu.edu.cn














List of Responses

Editorial comments:
1. Some of the paragraphs have different formatting, please check and edit. Please proofread the manuscript well before submitting.

Response:
Thank you for your comment. We re-checked and proofread the manuscript to correct the different formatting in some paragraphs. Hope it can meet your request.

2. Please reword for clarity. How is hyperoxia chamber related to ROP? (P2, Line 43-44)

Response:
Thank you for your comment. We have re-written this part according to your comment in our revised manuscript (P1-2, Line 42-45). Hope the description this time is clear.

3. “ROP is a kind of vascular proliferative retinopathy in preterm infants, which is characterized by retinal hypoxia, retinal neovascularization and fibrous hyperplasia.” (P2, Line 52-54) Citation?

Response:
Thank you for your comment. We added some citations to this sentence in our revised manuscript which can be found in the reference section (8-12). 

4. “In the 1950s, a large number of clinical studies found that high concentration of oxygen can significantly improve the respiratory symptoms of premature infants…” (P2, Line 54-56) Citation?

Response:
Thank you for your comment. We added some citations to this sentence in our revised manuscript which can be found in the reference section (13,14). 

5. “As for premature infants, the peripheral retina is not completely vascularized when exposed to hyperoxia. So vascular occlusion and neovascularization mainly appears in the peripheral retina.” (P3, Line 94-96) Citation?

Response:
Thank you for your comment. We added some citations to these sentences in our revised manuscript which can be found in the reference section (25-28). 

6. So before hypoxia there is a hyperoxia condition? Or this is related to normal oxygen levels.

Response:
Thank you for your insightful comment. The animal models of OIR usually undergo different levels of hyperoxia to inhibit the development of retinal vasculature. The hyperoxia here is a condition in which the O2 level is higher than that in room air. We also added a citation here which can be found in the reference section (29).

7. “retinal vascular development is arrested or retarded with occlusion and regression of blood vessels.” Please include why this happens in hyperoxic phase?

Response:
Thank you for your comment. We read the paper carefully and added some citations to this sentence to make our statement more valid. We have re-written this part according to your comment in our revised manuscript (P3, Line 100-102). The citations can be found in the reference section (24,30). 

8. Added to bring out clarity- why they lack normalvasculature due to hypoxia?

Response:
Thank you for your valuable comment. We read our manuscript and thought that there was a deviation in our description of phase 2. So, we have re-written this part in our revised manuscript (P3, Line 103-105). The citations can be found in the reference section (19,29,31). 

9. “At present, there are few methods to observe dynamic changes of retinal vasculature continuously during the process of vascular regression and pathologic angiogenesis.” (P3, Line 114-116) Citation?

Response:
Thank you for your valuable comment. We added the citation in our revised manuscript which can be found in the reference section (32). 

10. Please adjust the highlight to fit to 3 pages limit including headings and spacings. Presently it is around 4 pages after excluding notes. Please remove the highlights from notes. Notes cannot be filmed. If this needs filming, please make it an action step in imperative tense. Some of the shorter steps can be combined to have 2-3 sentences in one step.

Response:
Thank you for your kind suggestion. We have removed the highlights from notes and adjusted the highlight to fit 3-page limiting.

11. “maintain CO2 values below 3%” How is this monitored?

Response:
Thank you for your valuable comment. The oxygen chamber we use can automatically monitor and record oxygen and carbon dioxide levels for 24 hours. Therefore, we didn’t use additional carbon dioxide sensors to monitor the level of carbon dioxide.

12. “Expose pups (male and female) and their nursing mothers to 75% oxygen from postnatal day P7 for 5 days to P12” How is this done?

Response:
Thank you for your valuable comment. We adjusted the description about exposure to hyperoxia to make it clearer which can be found in our revised manuscript in P4, Line 161-162.

13. “Previous studies have shown (Line 278)” Citation?

Response:
Thank you for your valuable comment. We added some citations to support the statement which can be found in our revised manuscript in the reference section (22,29). 

14. “Most of the fluorescein is excreted by the pups within one day. Injecting the fluorescein sodium intraperitoneally every other day for 6 times do not cause significant side effects.” Citation?

Response:
Thank you for your valuable comment. We added the citation to support the statement which can be found in our revised manuscript in the reference section (37). 

15. Please include more citations in the discussion section.

Response:
Thank you for your insightful comment. We added some citations to support the statements we written in the discussion part which can be found in our revised reference section. 


